

In the

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS

MICHELLE A. CHRYSTAL

Appellant

v.

ROBERT A. McDONALD
Secretary of Veterans Affairs

Appellee

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

DOCKET NO. 15-4104

Mary Anne Royle
Attorney for Appellant
7720 Hwy 99, Suite. D-132
Vancouver, WA 98665
(360) 993-0364
(360) 993-5757 fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities..... ii

Record Before the Agency Citations iv

ARGUMENT..... 1

 The Board clearly erred when it determined that the veteran was only entitled to a 30% rating between January 1989 and February 1994 and that he was ineligible for TDIU between 1989 and 1997. 1

 A. The 1991 VA opinion is not probative for any purpose 1

 B. The Board’s finding that the veteran’s depression symptoms did not impact his rating between 1989 and 1994 was clearly erroneous. The Board made no findings regarding substance abuse, and thus failed to comply with the 2015 Joint Motion for Remand. 3

 C. The Board’s TDIU determinations are clearly erroneous because it failed to apply 38 C.F.R. § 4.16. 8

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Ardison v. Brown</i> , 6 Vet.App. 405 (1994) | 1, 4 |
| <i>Barr v. Nicholson</i> ,..... 21 Vet.App. 303 (2007) | 2 |
| <i>Bowling v. Principi</i> , 15 Vet.App. 1 (2001) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Chotta v. Peake</i> , 22 Vet.App. 80 (2008) | 4 |
| <i>Cohen v. Brown</i> , 10 Vet.App. 128 (1997) | 4 |
| <i>Foster v. Principi</i> ,..... 4 Vet.App. 35 (1993) | 12 |
| <i>Gilbert v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet.App. 49 (1990) | 3, 8,9 |
| <i>Gleicher v. Derwinski</i> ,..... 2 Vet.App. 26 (1991) | 10 |
| <i>Green (Victor) v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet.App. 121 (1991) | 1 |
| <i>Hatlestad v. Brown</i> , 5 Vet.App. 524 (1993) | 8, 9, 12 |
| <i>Mariano v. Principi</i> , 17 Vet.App. 305 (2003) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Mauerhan v. Principi</i> ,..... 16 Vet.App. 436 (2006) | 7 |
| <i>Mittleider v. West</i> ,..... 11 Vet.App. 181 (1998) | 6, 7, 9 |

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Monzingo v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet.App. 97 (2012) | 4 |
| <i>Rice v. Shinseki</i> 22 Vet.App. 447 (2009) | 8 |
| <i>Roberson v. West</i> , 251 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2001) | 9 |
| <i>Stefl v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet.App. 120 (2007) | 1 |
| <i>Stegall v. West</i> ,..... 11 Vet.App. 268 (1998) | 4, 7 |
| <i>Vasquez-Claudio v. Shinseki</i> , 713 F.3d 112 (Fed. Cir. 2013) | 2, 6 |

Codes and Regulations:

| | |
|------------------------------------|-------|
| 38 U.S.C. sec. 7261 (b)(1)..... | 5 |
| 38 C.F.R. sec. 4.1..... | 1 |
| 38 C.F.R. sec. 4.16(a)..... | 9, 10 |
| 38 C.F.R. sec. 4.16(b)..... | 9, 10 |
| 38 C.F.R. sec. 4.125(a)..... | 1, 4 |
| 38 C.F.R. sec. 4.130..... | 8 |
| 38 C.F.R. sec. 4.132..... | 8 |
| 38 C.F.R. sec. 4.2..... | 1 |
| 38 C.F.R. sec. 4.30 (DC 9440)..... | 6 |

RECORD BEFORE THE AGENCY CITATIONS

R. 2- 26 (BVA Decision: 10/6/15) 4, 6, 9

R. 260 – 316 (Service Medical Records) 2

R. 359 – 368 (Joint Motion for Remand: 2/12/15) 7

R. 743 – 751 (Joint Motion for Partial Remand: 6/13/08)..... 5

R. 841 – 863 (BVA Decision: 2/2/07) 5

R. 891 – 895 (Dr. Mary Berg- Psychiatric Evaluation: 9/12/06)..... 5, 6, 7, 10, 12

R. 1110 – 1111 (Asheville VA Medical Records: 8/19/03) 2, 7, 10, 12

R. 1150 – 1153 (Asheville VA Medical Records: 4/18/02) 5, 6, 7

R. 1228-1235 (VA Rating Decision, 12/10/04) 13

R. 1644 - 1655 (Dr. Mary Berg- Psychiatric Evaluation: 3/25/03)..... 5, 6, 7, 12

R. 1959 – 1962 (Steven Reisdorf Letter: 3/18/02) 2

R. 2185 – 2186 (Dr. Bassam Awwa- Psychiatric Evaluation: 9/22/98)..... 5, 7, 10, 11, 12

R. 2349 – 2350 (Dr. Anne Price Letter: 7/15/88)..... 2, 5, 7, 10

R. 3019 – 3023 (Rating Decision: 8/15/97)..... 11, 13

R. 3046 (Dr. John Stanford Letter: 11/16/83)..... 2

R. 3056 – 3061 (C&P Exam- PTSD: 3/27/97) 3, 4, 5, 7,10, 11,13

R. 3108 – 3120 (BVA Decision: 9/26/96)..... 2, 4, 5

R. 3188 – 3202 (SSA Decision: 12/9/94)..... 10, 11

R. 3222 – 3235 (CT Disability Determination Questionnaire: 9/12/94) 11

R. 3260 – 3266 (West Haven VA Medical Records: 2/22/94)..... 5, 7

R. 3348 – 3354 (Dr. Gaudio- Medical Records: 1/29/91)..... 7

| | | |
|----------------|---|--------------|
| R. 3425 – 2430 | (BVA Decision: 8/26/94)..... | 2 |
| R. 3496 – 3512 | (RO Hearing Transcript: 4/1/92) | 1, 6, 10, 11 |
| R. 3550 – 3552 | (Psychiatric Compensation: 3/6/91) | 2 |
| R. 3714 – 3717 | (Veteran’s Application for Comp. and Pen: 1/20/89)..... | 11 |
